
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  January 2019
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

Eggnog
     TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

     January 2019     December 2018           January 2018
        $0.52

2.4531
1.6612
0.0787

    0.00076
17.44
14.11
14.00
13.13
14.52

2,466

29.44 %
    10.36 %

40.79 %
19.41 %

3.99 %
3.25 %
5.75 %

195

1,600,379,882
58,834,195
85,421,868
        9,862

1,456,113,957
    -2.14 %

   123,356,934
153,491,255
59,280,014
43,250,448
2,729,069

48,499,397
         9,876

   430,616,993
       5,530,323

51,694,393
2,675,718

490,517,427
8,223,411

53,598,970
428,695,046
     +3.01 %
         1.92 %

         $0.96
2.5080
1.1417
0.2775

    0.00069
17.05
15.67
13.78
15.09
14.74

2,404

29.28 %
      6.97 %

54.33%
  9.42 %

4.07 %
3.28 %
5.76 %

185

1,516,244,652
51,466,284
70,753,739
        2,922

1,394,021,707
   +2.22 %

   123,237,129
146,468,994
49,799,832
37,282,240
2,949,256

41,884,596
  4,105,686

   405,727,733
      9,480,091

51,273,446
2,961,841

469,443,111
7,233,588

54,000,363
408,209,160

+8.18 %
         2.07 %

        $0.97
2.4981
1.1927
0.2898

    0.00069
17.12
15.74
13.96
15.48
14.93

   NA/

30.99 %
      7.07 %

53.70%
  8.25 %

4.03 %
3.25 %
5.78 %

191

1,557,658,104
51,020,456
81,600,870
      58,411

1,424,978,367

   130,415,827
156,183,642
54,814,644
39,180,079
2,921,072

49,479,999
       10,445

   433,005,708
     10,452,437

52,277,724
4,449,866

500,185,735
7,210,990

51,370,402
441,604,343

            1.98 %



PAGE 2:CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY                                    February 19, 2019

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

18,384,578
8,972,825
1,805,044

32,640,256
26,518,558
4,057,554

-0-
74,822,755

          14,331
167,215,901
  14,342,646
    1,949,411
150,923,844

    r/
                  -0-
623,757,264
          29,508
623,786,772
  28,679,242

1,309,932
593,797,598

71,861,893
3,608,750

201,779,327
32,474,293

    9,135,519
318,859,782

7,588,896
28,573,417

282,697,469

 38
63

69,898,900

     January 2019         December 2018          January 2018

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

        January 2018     January 2019

2,603,117
3,441,934
1,238,596
   859,208
     72,593
1,205,008
9,420,456

     1,603,845
1,596,248

529,618
404,666
21,635

391,458
    4,547,470

30.12
36.07
12.66
  9.05

    0.67
  11.43
100.00

    +5.72
   +1.75

     -7.53
     -9.41
   +7.04

    +2.02
    +0.55

67.44 % 32.56 %
13,967,926

 23,619,824
 8,992,339
 1,313,263

 32,015,370
 23,038,092
 5,168,552

                    -0-
 16,569,668

         147,939
 110,865,047
   10,846,452
     2,822,718
   97,195,877

     r/
       4,551,637
 770,203,454
      8,569,076
 783,324,167
   24,920,614

 1,096,714
 757,306,839

     9,029,393
                    -0-
 113,307,085
 30,275,802

47
 152,612,327

 8,465,630
 12,836,866

 131,309,831

    38
  61

  68,338,868

 19,830,129
 8,310,822
 1,694,047

 33,567,621
 26,720,031
 4,667,821

                    -0-
 20,219,637

         185,928
 115,196,036
   12,556,502
     1,928,476
 100,711,058

     r/
       4,238,478
 780,044,916
      9,480,261
 793,763,655
   22,823,214

 5,785,406
 765,155,035

   12,505,140
                    -0-
 109,621,797
 26,384,590

1,151
 148,512,678

 8,429,750
 22,574,997

 117,507,931

    39
NA/

              NA/

2,489,447
3,431,810
1,320,926
   961,218
     68,009
1,226,541
9,497,951

      1,489,809
1,519,521

591,333
433,958
20,025

338,275
    4,392,921

68.38 % 31.62%
13,890,872


