

Dairy Program

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Agricultural Marketing Service

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR January 2019 (Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)

(DAGED ON THE	January 0040	•	January 0040
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	January 2019	December 2018	January 2018
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.97	\$0.96	\$0.52
Butterfat Price (lb)	2.4981	2.5080	2.4531
Protein Price (LB)	1.1927	1.1417	1.6612
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2898	0.2775	0.0787
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	0.00069	0.00069	0.00076
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.12	17.05	17.44
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	15.74	15.67	14.11
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	13.96	13.78	14.00
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	15.48	15.09	13.13
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	14.93	14.74	14.52
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	2,404	2,466
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		, -	,
Percent Class I	30.99 %	29.28 %	29.44 %
PERCENT CLASS II	7.07 %	6.97 %	10.36 %
PERCENT CLASS III	53.70%	54.33%	40.79 %
Percent Class IV	8.25 %	9.42 %	19.41 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	4.03 %	4.07 %	3.99 %
Protein	3.25 %	3.28 %	3.25 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.78 %	5.76 %	5.75 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	191	185	195
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,557,658,104	1,516,244,652	1,600,379,882
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	51,020,456	51,466,284	58,834,195
Less: Beginning Inventory	81,600,870	70,753,739	85,421,868
Less: Overage	58,411	2,922	9,862
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,424,978,367	1,394,021,707	1,456,113,957
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+2.22 %	-2.14 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	130,415,827	123,237,129	123,356,934
REDUCED FAT MILK	156,183,642	146,468,994	153,491,255
Lowfat Milk	54,814,644	49,799,832	59,280,014
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	39,180,079	37,282,240	43,250,448
Buttermilk	2,921,072	2,949,256	2,729,069
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	49,479,999	41,884,596	48,499,397
Eggnog	10,445	4,105,686	9,876
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	433,005,708	405,727,733	430,616,993
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	10,452,437	9,480,091	5,530,323
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	52,277,724	51,273,446	51,694,393
Excess Shrinkage	4,449,866	2,961,841	2,675,718
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	500,185,735	469,443,111	490,517,427
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,210,990	7,233,588	8,223,411
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	51,370,402	54,000,363	53,598,970
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	441,604,343	408,209,160	428,695,046
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+8.18 %	+3 .01 %
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.98 %	2.07 %	1.92 %

			, ,====
CLASSIIUTILIZATION	January 2019	December 2018	January 2018
FLUID CREAM	19,830,129	23,619,824	18,384,578
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,310,822	8,992,339	8,972,825
Yogurt	1,694,047	1,313,263	1,805,044
COTTAGE CHEESE	33,567,621	32,015,370	32,640,256
Frozen Desserts	26,720,031	23,038,092	26,518,558
Other Class II	4,667,821	5,168,552	4,057,554
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	20,219,637	16,569,668	74,822,755
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	185,928	147,939	14,331
<u>GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION</u>	115,196,036	110,865,047	167,215,901
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	12,556,502	10,846,452	14,342,646
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,928,476	2,822,718	1,949,411
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	100,711,058	97,195,877	150,923,844
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	4,238,478	4,551,637	-0-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	780,044,916	770,203,454	623,757,264
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	9,480,261	8,569,076	29,508
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION_	793,763,655	783,324,167	623,786,772
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	22,823,214	24,920,614	28,679,242
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,785,406	1,096,714	1,309,932
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	765,155,035	757,306,839	593,797,598
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS	40 505 440	0.000.000	74.004.000
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	12,505,140	9,029,393	71,861,893
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	-0-	-0-	3,608,750
ENDING INVENTORY	109,621,797	113,307,085	201,779,327
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	26,384,590	30,275,802	32,474,293
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	1,151	47	9,135,519
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	148,512,678	152,612,327	318,859,782
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	8,429,750	8,465,630	7,588,896
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	22,574,997	12,836,866	28,573,417
TOTAL PRODUCER WILK IN CLASS IV	117,507,931	131,309,831	282,697,469
No. of Dog. D. wife			
No. of Pool Plants	39	38	38
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	61	63
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	68,338,868	69,898,900

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

Percent Of		January 2019		%Change	January 2018	
	OTAL CLASS I AREA	Inside A rea	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	30.12	2,603,117	1,603,845	+5.72	2,489,447	1,489,809
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.07	3,441,934	1,596,248	+1.75	3,431,810	1,519,521
Lowfat M ilk	12.66	1,238,596	529,618	-7.53	1,320,926	591,333
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	9.05	859,208	404,666	-9.41	961,218	433,958
Buttermilk	0.67	72,593	21,635	+7.04	68,009	20,025
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.43	1,205,008	391,458	+2.02	1,226,541	338,275
Sub-Total	100.00	9,420,456	4,547,470	+0.55	9,497,951	4,392,921
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	POSITIONS	67.44 %	32.56 %		68.38 %	31.62%
Total Of Average Daily Route Dispositions		13,967,926			13,89	90,872

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

Nотеs r/ R/ REVISED.

NA/ Current Information N ot A valuable.